FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
I would like to request the following information under the Freedom of Information Act regarding the special educational needs and disabilities service at your council. 

1. I would like to know how many SEND officers are within the team per pay banding.
1 Manager, 

2 team Leader, 

17 FTE Case workers (EHCIO) 

2 Family Engagement worker 

2. For each of these officers, I would like to know their caseloads for each quarter since January 2018. 
From Sept 2022 we went to a new caseworker model and each Full time EHCIO has approximately 220 cases. 

Information Prior to 2022 is not recorded in any kind of reportable format.  Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
3. I would like to also know how much has been spent on agency staff within the service since 2018, by each year. Please can this include the number of agency staff this is for.
In respect of questions 3, Section 12 of the Act allows a public authority to refuse a request for information where the cost of dealing with it would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450 (equivalent to 18 hours of work).

Staff would need to trawl through over 850 individual invoices to note the agency workers employed for the 4 year period requested.  This is therefore a refusal notice under the provisions of Section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit as it would involve checking the 850+ individual invoices would exceed 18 hours (based on 2 minutes per invoice = 28 hours).

If you would like any help in refining your request, please do not hesitate to contact us.

4. I would like to know how much has been spent on consultants for the service since 2018, by each year. Please can this include the name of consultants and hours spent if possible. 

One consultant has been employed during the period under consideration (Jane Friswell SEND Consultancy). 
The consultant employed was paid £26,295.20 in financial year 2020/2021 for 40 days work.
5. Please can I request the number of overall consultations (right to consult during an EHCP process) with schools that were rejected since 2018. Please can this be broken down by school type and by each year.

The information you’ve requested is not collated. It may be held in a service user’s record but it is not available in a reportable format for the benefit of this request.
Section 12 of the Act allows a public authority to refuse a request for information where the cost of dealing with it would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450 (equivalent to 18 hours of work).

Staff would need to trawl through every EHCP record for the 4 year period requested.  This is therefore a refusal notice under the provisions of Section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

If you would like any help in refining your request, please do not hesitate to contact us.


You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
